TITUS COUNTY

TITUS COUNTY COURTHOUSE

KENT COOPER COUNTY JUDGE



#2023-03

COUNTY OF TITUS, TEXAS COUNTY JUDGE DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF DISASTER DUE TO PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE COUNTY JUDGE OF <u>TITUS</u> <u>COUNTY</u>, TEXAS THAT THE DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF DISASTER DUE TO PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY FILED ON JUNE 17, 2023 IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That local state disaster for public health emergency is hereby declared for Titus County, Texas, pursuant to Section 4I8.108(a) of the Texas Government Code.

SECTION 2. That pursuant to Section 418.108(c) of the Texas Government Code this declaration of a local state disaster for public health emergency shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the County Clerk.

SECTION 3. That pursuant to Section 418.108(d) of the Texas Government Code, this declaration of a local state of disaster activates the Titus County, Texas emergency management plan, and authorizes the furnishing of aid and assistance under the declaration.

SECTION 4. In accordance with Texas Government Code §418.173, a person who knowingly or intentionally violates this declaration commits an offense, punishable by a fine up to \$1,000.00 or confinement in jail for a term that does not exceed 180 days.

SECTION 5. That this declaration hereby authorizes the use of all lawfully available enforcement tools.

SECTION 6. That this declaration shall take effect Tuesday, June 20, 2023 at 4:15 p.m. and after its issuance and, upon approval by Commissioners Court, shall continue in effect until terminated by the County Judge. Pursuant to this declaration, additional directives may be issued by the County Judge at any time as deemed necessary.

DECLARED this 20 day of June 2023

100 W. First Street, Still

County Judge

Titus County, Texas

2023 JUN 20 PM 4: 2

Fax 903-577-6793